
ALCE sas 
STAMPAGGIO MATERIE PLASTICHE 

di Cavazzini Fulvio Norberto 

Via Salvo D’Acquisto, 24 – 27010 Siziano (PV) • Tel. 0382/610054 – Fax 0382/610055 
C.F. e P.IVA 00239520182 • C.C.I.A.A. N. 00239520182 

 
07 Gennaio 2016 Spett. VETRERIE BRUNI srl  
 Via C. Colombo, 12/14  
 20090 TREZZANO S/NAV (MI)  
 

Declaration of Non-toxicity 
   
•    We declare that the type of base resin used, as referred according to the terminology used in  

DM 21/03/1973 and any update is:   
       - Caps               matt polypropylene with non-toxic dyes    
      - TC                  natural polyethylene               
  
•    We declare that in our production we use exclusively resins and additives certified by their 

manufacturers which comply to the their declaration by the Circular of the Ministry of Health 
N° 84 of 28 dember 1977 and in particular we do not use waste plastic and recycled plastic 
during our manufacturing . 

•   We declare that in our production we use exclusively resins and additives certified by their 
manufacturers which comply to the their declaration by the Circular of the Ministry of Health 
of 21/03/1973" amended on 26/4/1993 : D.M. N.220 and following updates (last update: D.M. 
N.123 of 28/03/2003). 

•   We declare that our product meets the adequacy tests provided in section  5.2 of that Circular  
N° 84 relative to global supply and specification . 

•    The monomers used to produce the resin are listed in EU Directive 2002/72/EC and 
amendments. The additives used to produce the resin are listed in EU Directive 2002/72/EC 
and amendments or in the relevant national legislations. No dual use additives subject to a 
restriction in food are used to produce this resin. There are NO SMLs specified by the 
regulations for the components (monomers/additives) of this resin. EU Directive 2002/72/EC 
and amendments, which applies to all EU Member States, specifies 10 mg/dm2 as the 
maximum overall migration from finished plastic food contact articles. This is the 
responsibility of the converter. In accordance with EU Directive 2002/72/EC and amendments 
the migration should be measured using the actual foodstuff or the appropriate food simulants 
at the real time/temperature conditions of use, according to the rules specified in EU 
Directives 97/48/EC (amending 82/711/EC) and 85/572/EC. We remind you that the users 
must verify that the finished items, manufactured according to good technology practice, must 
not modify the organoleptic properties of the food. 

•   US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) The base resin in this product meets the FDA 
requirements contained in the Code of Federal Regulations in 21 CFR 177.1520(a)(3)(i) and 
(c)3.1a, 3.2a. According to our information, all other ingredients used in this product meet the 
requirements of their respective FDA regulations and 21 CFR 177.1520(b). This product 
meets the FDA criteria in 21 CFR 177.1520 for food contact applications, including cooking, 
listed under conditions of use A through H in 21 CFR 176.170(c), Table 2 and can be used in 
contact with all food types as listed in 21 CFR 176.170(c), Table 1. 

 
We guarantee constancy in both the formulation and the technological process used in our 
products relative to these supplies. 

                                                               

                 Via Salvo D'Acquisto, 24

Di Cavazzini F.N. & C.     

ALCE sas

 27010 SIZIANO (PV)
 

 


